DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT: Self Initiated Inspection

FACILITY: Sunlight Supply, Inc.		SRN / ID: N6891
LOCATION: 30811 Century Drive, WIXOM		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: WIXOM		COUNTY: OAKLAND
CONTACT: Lloyd Zander , Warehouse Manager		ACTIVITY DATE: 07/22/2015
STAFF: Erik Gurshaw	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Self-Initiated Inspe	ction	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

SRN: N6891

COMPANY: Sunlight Supply, Inc.

COMPANY ADDRESS: 30811 Century Drive; Wixom, MI 48393

PURPOSE OF INSPECTION: Self-Initiated

CONTACT PERSON: Mr. Lloyd Zander, Warehouse Manager (Ph. 248-313-6548; Cell: 248-820-6025; Fax: 248-

313-6575; E-mail: LloydZ@sunlightsupply.com) COMPANY PHONE NUMBER: 248-313-6565

On July 22, 2015, AQD staff, Erik Gurshaw, conducted an unannounced, self-initiated inspection at Sunlight Supply, Inc. located at 30811 Century Drive in Wixom, Michigan. The purpose of the inspection was to determine compliance with the Federal Clean Air Act; Article II, Part 55, Air Pollution Control of Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 Public Act 451; and Michigan Department of Environmental Quality, Air Quality Division (MDEQ-AQD) Rules.

Upon arriving at the facility, AQD staff introduced themselves and stated the purpose of the visit to Mr. Lloyd Zander, Warehouse Manager. Mr. Zander indicated that Sunlight Supply, Inc. employs 25 people and is open Monday through Friday from 6:00 AM until 10:00 PM. Mr. Zander assisted AQD staff during the inspection.

Sunlight Supply, Inc. is a wholesale distributor of gardening products. The company receives various gardening products from manufacturers and sells the products to a third party. Products sold by the company include the following: pots, soil, fertilizers, nutrients, lamps, garden fixtures, etc.. The building consists of office and warehouse space although the warehouse comprises the majority of the building. Other than 2 forklifts, the facility does not have any other equipment or sources of air emissions.

Based on this inspection, it was determined that Sunlight Supply, Inc. is a minor source of air emissions with no process equipment that could emit air contaminants.

NAME EUR DWWhaw DATE 7/24/15 SUPERVISOR CIE